

No. 23-21

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

STUART R. HARROW,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SCOTT DODSON

*Counsel of Record*

Center for Litigation & Courts

UC College of the Law – SF

200 McAllister St.

San Francisco, CA 94102

(925) 285-1445

dodsons@uchastings.edu

JOSHUA P. DAVIS

Berger Montague PC

505 Montgomery St.

Suite 625

San Francisco, CA 94111

jdavis@bm.net

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 19, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Table of Authorities* ..... ii

*Argument* ..... 1

A. Section 7703(b)(1)(A)'s Deadline Is  
Nonjurisdictional Under this Court's  
Precedents. .... 1

B. The Federal Circuit's Rule Conflicts with  
Other Courts..... 6

C. This Case Warrants Review. .... 7

*Conclusion*..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boechler v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	6, 7
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers &amp; Trainmen v. Federal Railroad Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Carpenter v. Department of Transportation</i> , 13 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Fedora v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 848 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	6, 7
<i>Fedora v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 868 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	8
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	3, 4
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	7
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	8
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) .....	3, 5, 7

*MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform  
HoldCo LLC*, 598 U.S. 288 (2023) ..... 2, 5, 7, 8

*Musacchio v. United States*,  
577 U.S. 237 (2016) ..... 2

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*,  
559 U.S. 154 (2010) ..... 4, 5, 6, 8

*Santos-Zacaria v. Garland*,  
598 U.S. 411 (2023) ..... 2

*Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center*,  
568 U.S. 145 (2013) ..... 2, 3

*United States v. Wong*,  
575 U.S. 402 (2015) ..... 2

*Wilkins v. United States*,  
598 U.S. 152 (2023) ..... 1, 2, 5

**RULES AND STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 7703 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1295 ..... 3, 4

Fed. R. App. P. 26 ..... 8
